AVTECH ELECTROSYSTEMS LTD.
NANOSECOND WAVEFORM ELECTRONICS
SINCE 1975
Oo P.O. BOX 265
OGDENSBURG, NY
U.S.A. 13669-0265
TEL: (315) 472-5270
FAX: (613) 226-2802

Tektronix, for the testing of current probes (such as the A6303 probe). Specifications
are as follows:
Model designation:
Description:
Output Amplitude:
Output pulse width:
Output connectors:
Rise, fall time:
Max duty cycle:
Overshoot at max output:
Droop (at max pulse width):
Chassis:
Other:
AVR-3-PW-C-P-TEK2
The AVR-3-PW-C-TEK2 generates a 10 ns rise time voltage
pulse (0 to +250 Volts, 0.25 to 250 us), which is accessible at
the front panel OUT terminal. A shorting bar is connected
between the OUT and IN terminals and the current probe is
placed over the shorting bar. The IN terminal connects to
ground via a 50 Ohm termination. A variable current of up to
5.0 Amperes is defined by the 250 Volt pulse and the 50-Ohm
termination.
For other applications, the OUT terminal may be used to pulse
a user-supplied 50 Ohm load, if desired. In this case, the
shorting bar and the “IN” terminal are not used.
0 to +250 Volts to RL > 50 Ohms
(ie 5 amperes peak current). Ten-turn locking dial control.
250 ns to 250 us.
3-position range switch and ten-turn fine control.
Two SMA connectors. Output Shorting bar connects
between two connectors. Tektronix probe clips over this
shorting bar.
<10ns
0.25 % (eg PRF max 25 Hz for PW=250 us).
<5%
< 2%
3.9” x 17” x 14.8”
See standard AVR-3-C, pages 43 and 44 Cat. No. 11
Model AVR-3-PW-C-TEK2 is modelled on our standard product model AVR-3-C-P (see
Cat 11 pages 43 and 44 or http://www.avtechpulse.com/speed/avr-3).
This instrument is intended for use in research and development laboratories.
EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
Avtech Electrosystems Ltd.
P.O. Box 5120, LCD Merivale
Ottawa, Ontario
Canada K2C 3H4
declare that this pulse generator meets the intent of Directive 89/336/EEC for
Electromagnetic Compatibility. Compliance pertains to the following specifications as
listed in the official Journal of the European Communities:
EN 50081-1 Emission
EN 50082-1 Immunity
and that this pulse generator meets the intent of the Low Voltage Directive 72/23/EEC
as amended by 93/68/EEC. Compliance pertains to the following specifications as listed
in the official Journal of the European Communities:
EN 61010-1:2001 Safety requirements for electrical equipment for
measurement, control, and laboratory use
INSTALLATION
VISUAL CHECK
After unpacking the instrument, examine to ensure that it has not been damaged in
shipment. Visually inspect all connectors, knobs, liquid crystal displays (LCDs), and the
handles. Confirm that a power cord, a GPIB cable, and two instrumentation manuals
(this manual and the “Programming Manual for -B Instruments”) are with the instrument.
If the instrument has been damaged, file a claim immediately with the company that
transported the instrument.
POWER RATINGS
This instrument is intended to operate from 100 - 240 V, 50 - 60 Hz.
The maximum power consumption is 57 Watts. Please see the “FUSES” section for